

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION,  
a federally recognized Indian Tribe,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

CITY OF TULSA; G.T. BYNUM, in his  
official capacity as Mayor of City of Tulsa;  
WENDELL FRANKLIN, in his official  
capacity as Chief of Police, Tulsa Police  
Department; and JACK BLAIR, in his official  
capacity as City Attorney for City of Tulsa,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 23-cv-00490-CVE-SH

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. A Heightened Preliminary Injunction Standard Does Not Apply. ....1

II. The Nation Has a Substantial Likelihood of Success on Tulsa’s Curtis Act Claim.....2

III. The Nation Has a Substantial Likelihood of Success on Tulsa’s *Castro-Huerta* Claim.....3

    A. Tulsa Invites the Court To Commit Legal Error. ....3

    B. Tulsa Overlooks the Central Legal Premise of *Castro-Huerta*’s Holding.....5

    C. Tulsa’s Reliance on Pending State Court Litigation Fails. ....6

    D. Tulsa Concedes the Nation’s Arguments on the Import of P.L. 280.....6

IV. The Nation Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without a Preliminary Injunction. ....7

V. The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Strongly Favor an Injunction. ....8

VI. Tulsa’s *Bracker* Analysis Is Both Foreclosed by Law and Meritless in Substance. ....13

CONCLUSION.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Beltronics USA, Inc. v. Midwest Inventory Distribution, LLC*,  
562 F.3d 1067 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 1, 2

*Bosse v. Oklahoma*,  
580 U.S. 1 (2016) ..... 4, 6

*Bowles v. Russell*,  
551 U.S. 205 (2007) ..... 3

*Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation*,  
492 U.S. 408 (1989) ..... 14

*Brown v. K-MAC Enterprises*,  
897 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Okla. 2012) ..... 4, 7

*County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation*,  
502 U.S. 251 (1992) ..... 4

*Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. EchoStar Satellite Corp.*,  
269 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 13

*Draper v. United States*,  
164 U.S. 240 (1896) ..... 4

*Dutcher v. Matheson*,  
840 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 6

*Heartland Animal Clinic, P.A. v. Heartland SPCA Animal Medical Center, LLC*,  
503 F. App'x 616 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 13

*Hooper v. City of Tulsa*,  
71 F.4th 1270 (10th Cir. 2023) ..... 2, 3, 14

*In re Aimster Copyright Litigation*,  
334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 10

*Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.*,  
600 U.S. 122 (2023) ..... 4, 6

*McGirt v. Oklahoma*,  
140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) ..... passim

*Nevada v. Hicks*,  
533 U.S. 353 (2001) ..... 4

*New York ex rel. Cutler v. Dibble*,  
62 U.S. 366 (1858) ..... 4

*New York ex rel. Ray v. Martin*,  
326 U.S. 496 (1946) ..... 4

*Northglenn Gunther Toody’s, LLC v. HQ8-10410-10450 Melody Lane LLC*,  
702 F. App’x 702 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 10

*Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta*,  
142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022) ..... passim

*Organized Village of Kake v. Egan*,  
369 U.S. 60 (1962) ..... 4

*Pizza Inn, Inc. v. Allen’s Dynamic Food, Inc.*,  
Case No. CIV-23-00164-PRW, 2023 WL 3015297 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 19, 2023) ..... 13

*Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce*,  
253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 7, 8

*Robinson v. City of Edmond*,  
160 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 10

*Strain v. Regalado*,  
977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 8

*Surplus Trading Co. v. Cook*,  
281 U.S. 647 (1930) ..... 4

*Tulsa v. Hooper*,  
143 S. Ct. 2556 (2023) ..... 11

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
No. 22-2095, 2023 WL 1432074 (10th Cir. Feb. 1, 2023)..... 4

*United States v. Lara*,  
541 U.S. 193 (2004) ..... 15

*United States v. Maloid*,  
71 F.4th 795 (10th Cir. 2023)..... 4

*United States v. McBratney*,  
104 U.S. 621 (1881) ..... 4

*United States v. Spedalieri*,  
910 F.2d 707 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 2

*United States v. Wheeler*,  
435 U.S. 313 (1978) ..... 15

*Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation v. Utah*,  
790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015)..... passim

*Williams v. City of Tulsa*,  
No. 11-CV-469-TCK-FHM, 2013 WL 244049 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 22, 2013) ..... 4

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. X..... 5, 6, 8

25 U.S.C. § 1301(2) ..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 2101(c) ..... 3

Act of June 28, 1898, ch.517, § 14, 30 Stat. 495 (Curtis Act) ..... passim

Muscogee (Creek) Nation Code Annotated 22-048,  
<http://www.creeksupremecourt.com/wp-content/uploads/NCA-22-048.pdf> ..... 12

Muscogee (Creek) Nation Code Annotated 20-087,  
<https://www.creeksupremecourt.com/wp-content/uploads/NCA-20-087.pdf>..... 12

**Other Authorities**

*City of Tulsa Says Police Will Enforce All Traffic Laws Following Dismissal of Hooper Lawsuit*,  
News on 6, Dec. 16, 2023, [https://bit.ly/Hooper\\_Response\\_12-16-23](https://bit.ly/Hooper_Response_12-16-23) ..... 2

*Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (2012 ed.) ..... 15

**Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 13.1 ..... 3
